
NEEDS 1949    Update  27.1.2021   Updated 15.7.2021 

Belle Vue 
Saturday 21st May 1949 Belle Vue, Manchester Walthamstow Wolves  42  Sheffield Tigers  30  (Ch) SHT2ndMen  

 Birmingam 
11th Jul 1949 Bradford  NL Div 1 Home T Junior Race Perry Barr Scratch Final 

8th Oct 1949 Junior Trophy  Individual Home Poss Jun fixture v Wimbledon? 

Bradford 
Saturday 22nd October 1949  Odsal Bradford Boomerangs  65  West Ham Hammers  19  (NLD1) Mechanics Race 

Bristol 
Friday 1st April 1949  Knowle, Bristol Bristol Bulldogs  61  Fleetwood Flyers  22  (NLD2) SH2ndT  

Friday 3rd June 1949  Knowle Stadium, Bristol Bulldogs  66  Norwich Stars  18  (NLD2) SH2ndT 

Monday 6th June 1949  Knowle Stadium, Bristol Bulldogs  45  Harringay  Racers  35  (Ch) SH2ndT 

Friday 17th June 1949 Knowle Stadium, Bristol Bulldogs  73 Sheffield Tigers 35 (Nat Tr SecLeg) SH2ndT 

California 
17/04/49 CALIFORNIA y INDIVIDUAL PECK Meeting Details 

25/09/49 CALIFORNIA  Meeting Details 

Exeter 
Monday 4th April 1949 County Ground,Exeter Falcons  62  Plymouth Devils 45 (NatTr) Ht Times  

Monday 11th April 1949  County Ground, Exeter Falcons  40  Yarmouth Bloaters  42  (NLD3)   SH Th4 T Up&C 

Monday 20 June 1949  County Ground, Exeter  Falcons  48  Hull Angels  36   (NLD3)  TSHFin  

Monday 5th July 1949  County Ground, Exeter Falcons  45  Poole Pirates  38  (NLD3) THt12&13 SH 

Saturday 30th July 1949  County Ground, Exeter Falcons  54  Plymouth Devils  29 (DevoD) Tht5 +  SH 

Monday 1st August 1949  County Ground, Exeter Falcons  53 Yarmouth Bloaters  31 (NLD3) TSH fin 

Monday 22nd August 1949  County Ground, Exeter Falcons  57  Leicester Hunters  27  (NLD3)  Res R TSH Ht4 

Monday19thSeptember 1949CountyGround,Exeter Falcons 42 Halifax Dukes 41(NLD3)T SHFinal 

Fleetwood    
Wednesday 13 th April 1949 Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  47  Newcastle Magpies 37 (NLD2) TSHHt3 

Wednesday 27th April 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  54  Walthamstow Wolves  30  (NLD2) SHTimes 

Wednesday 4th May 1949 Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  46  Cradley Heath Heathens  38  (NLD2) AllSHTimes + Det Res Race 

Wednesday 25th May 1949  Highbury  Fleetwood Flyers  53  Coventry Bees  29  (NLD2) T Novices  R 

Wednesday 1st June 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  51  Sheffield Tigers  33  (NLD2) SH 

Wednesday 15th June 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  64  Cradley Heath Heathens  18  (NLD2) TSHFin 

Wednesday 22nd June 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  69  Stoke Potters  38  (NT) SH 

Wednesday 6th July 1949  Fleetwood World Championship Round T Run Off 

Wednesday 13th July 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  46  Bristol Bulldogs  60  (NT) Det Senior Scratch 

Wednesday 3rd August 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  30  Norwich Stars  53  (NLD2)  SH 

Wednesday 21st September 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  35  Edinburgh Monarchs  49   (NLD2)  SH  

Wednesday 28th September 1949  Highbury Fleetwood Flyers  56  Glasgow Tigers  28  (NLD2)  SH 

 Glasgow 
Wednesday 15th June 1949  White City Glasgow Tigers  67  Norwich Stars  41  (NT) 4thmanHt11 

Harringay 
Friday 19th August 1949London Harringay Racers  58  Scotland  26  (Ch) SHTimes2nd Men 

Friday 14th October 1949  Harringay London Harringay Trophy SHTimes2nd Men 

Hastings 
Wednesday 6th April 1949  Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons  56  Leicester Hunters  28  (NLD3)  T2nd Men Future Stars 

Wednesday 20th April 1949  Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons  65  Rayleigh Rockets  16  (NLD3) T2nd Men Future Stars 

Wednesday 4th May 1949  Pilot Field Hastings Saxons  40  Stoke Potters  44  (NLD3) T 2nd Men Future Stars  

Wednesday 11th May 1949  Pilot Field  Hastings Saxons  61  Oxford Cheetahs  23  (NLD3) T 2nd Men Future Stars 

Wednesday 25th May 1949  Pilot Field Hastings Saxons  51  Liverpool Chads  33  (NLD3) T 2nd Men Future Stars 

Wednesday 1st June 1949  Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons  39 Yarmouth Bloaters  45  (NLD3)  T 2nd Men Future Stars 

Wednesday 8th June 1949 Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons 42 Plymouth Devils42 (NLD3) T2nd Men Future Stars  
Wednesday 15th June 1949  Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons  48  Exeter Falcons  36  (NLD3) T 2nd Men Future Stars 

Wednesday 22nd June 1949  Pilot Field,  Hastings Saxons 45   Hull Angels   39  (NLD3) SH 

Saturday 2nd July 1949  Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons  51 Yarmouth Bloaters  30  (Ch) SHTimes2nd Men 

Wednesday 24th August 1949 Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons 53  Leicester Hunters  31  (NLD3)  T Final Flash 

Wednesday 31st August 1949   Pilot Field, Hastings Saxons  44  Exeter Falcons  40  (NLD3)  SH Times 

 HIGH BEECH 

16/04/49 HIGH BEECH SPEED WORLD TRAINEES CH  51-29   SH 

Sunday 23rd April 1949  High Beech The Harlow Trophy      THt9 

07/05/49 HIGH BEECH EPPING y CHALLENGE 47-36  Meeting DetailsSaturday 

21st May 1949  Loughton  High Beech  47  The Rest  37   (Ch)     Tht6 

04/06/49 HIGH BEECH BRIGGS T V MOORES T CH  36-48   THt14 + TFlying 4 

10/09/49 HIGH BEECH THE REST     52 – 32   THts 4,10,11 + TFlying 4  



01/10/49 HIGH BEECH NOVICE TROPHY INDIVIDUAL  Meeting Details 

 HIGH BEECH      FIXTURES INCOMPLETE 

Hull 
Saturday 16 April 1949  Hedon,  Hull Angels  43   Tamworth Hounds 41  (NLD3) TSH Final   

Saturday 23rd April 1949  Hedon  Hull Angels  53  Leicester Hunters  30  (NLD3) T Reserves Final 

Saturday 30 April 1949  Hedon, Hull Angels  61  Tamworth Hounds  47 (NT)  SH 

Saturday 7 May 1949  Hedon Hull Angels  42 Walthamstow Wolves  42   (Ch)  SH 

Saturday 4th June 1949  Hedon  Hull Angels  54  Poole Pirates  30  (NLD3) SH 

Saturday 11th June 1949  Hedon Hull Angels  47  Hastings Saxons  37   (NLD3)  SH 

Saturday 18th June 1949  Hedon Hull Angels  37  Halifax Dukes  46  (NLD3 ) SH 

Saturday 2nd July 1949  Hedon Hull Angels  53  Liverpool Chads  31   (NLD3) TSH Final 

Saturday 23 July 1949  Hedon Hull Angels  40   Exeter Falcons  44   (NLD3) SH   

Saturday 30th July 1949  Hedon  Hull Angels  39  Halifax Dukes  45  (NLD3) SH 

Monday 1 August 1949  Hedon  Hull Angels  47   Stoke Potters  37  (NLD3) SHSaturday  

Leicester 
Friday 29th April1949 Blackbird Rd Leicester Hunters58 Rayleigh Rockets28 (NLD3) TSH2ndmen 

Friday 27th May 1949  Blackbird Road  Leicester Hunters  35  Yarmouth Bloaters  49  (NLD3) TSH2ndmen 

Friday 8th July 1949  Blackbird Road Leicester Hunters  41  Halifax Dukes  43  (NLD3) TSHFin 

Friday 15th July 1949  Blackbird Road Leicester Hunters  46  Oxford Cheetahs  38  (NLD3) SH 

Friday 23rd September 1949 Blackbird Road Leicester Hunters  52  Plymouth Devils  32  (NLD3)  T Ht3 Challenge Race & T 

Final Senior Scratch 

Liverpool 
Monday 2nd May 1949  Stanley  Liverpool Chads  44  Halifax Dukes  40  (NLD3) SH 

Newcastle 
Monday 11th April 1949  Newcastle Magpies  45  Fleetwood Flyers  39  (N LD2)  )  T Ht2 Junior Sprint 
Wednesday 8th June 1949   Newcastle Magpies  41  Walthamstow Wolves  43  (NL D2)  T SH Final 

New Cross 
Friday 8th April 1949  London New Cross Rangers  44  West Ham Hammers  39  (NLD1)  TSH2ndMen & Final 

Friday 15th April 1949 London New Cross Rangers 46 Belle Vue Aces 38 (NLD1) TSH2ndMen 

Oxford 
Thursday 26th May 1949  Cowley Oxford Oxford Cheetahs  37  Liverpool Chads  46  (NLD3) SH 

Thursday 23rd June 1949  Cowley Oxford Cheetahs  32  Tamworth Hounds  52  (NLD3) SH 

Thursday 7th July 1949  Cowley  Oxford Cheetahs  40  Plymouth Devils  43  (NLD3) Det SH Final 

Thursday 11th August 1949 Cowley Oxford & Coventry  34 Cradley Heath Heathens  50 (Ch) DEt Oxford Extra Race 

Thursday 1st September 1949 Cowley Oxford Cheetahs 49 Rayleigh Rockets 33 (NLD3) TSH2ndmen Marston Hts2&3   
Thursday 8th September 1949 Cowley Oxford Cheetahs 46 Leicester Hunters  38 (NLD3) SH4thplaced men  

Thursday 13th October 1949  Cowley Oxford Cheetahs  46  Halifax Dukes  38  (NLD3) SH4thplaced men 

Saturday 15th October 1949  Cowley Oxford Cheetahs  33  Plymouth Devils  51  (NLD3) SH4thplaced men 

Plymouth 
Thursday 13th October 1949Pennycross Plymouth Devils 57Exeter Falcons 26 (Devon D) SH Special 

Poole 
Monday 15th August 1949  Poole  Poole Pirates  47  Yarmouth Bloaters  36  (NLD3) T SH2nd Men 

Rayleigh 
Saturday 2nd April 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  29  Yarmouth Bloaters  55  (NLD3) T2nd Men SH 

Saturday 9th April 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  30  Stoke Potters  53  (NLD3)  T2nd Men SH 

Monday 18th April 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  52  Hull Angels  31  (NLD3) T2nd Men SH 

Saturday 23rd April 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  47  Oxford Cheetahs  37  (NLD3) T2ndMenSH 

Saturday 30th April 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets   46  Exeter Falcons   37   (NLD3) T2nd Men SH 

Saturday 7th May 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  45  Tamworth Hounds  37  (NLD3) T2nd Men SH 

Saturday 14th May 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets   31   Poole Pirates  53  (NLD3) T2nd Men SH 

Saturday 28th May 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  41  Walthamstow Wolves  42  (Ch) T2nd Men SH 

Saturday 4th June 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  47  Leicester Hunters  37  (NLD3) T2ndMenSH  

Saturday 11th June 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  27  Plymouth Devils  57  (NLD3) T2ndMenSH  

Saturday 18th June 1949  Weir  Rayleigh Rockets  39  Yarmouth Bloaters  44  (NLD3) T2ndMenSH 

Saturday 17th September 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  33  Plymouth Devils  51  (NLD3) T2ndMenSH 

Saturday 15th October 1949  Weir Rayleigh Rockets  46  Walthamstow Wolves  38  (Ch) THt3 Wolves Scr 

 Rye House 
Sunday 17th April 1949  Rye House Hoddesdon Easter Cup 3 laps names B.Smith,  J. Davies, H.White, K.Wells 

15/05/49 RYE HOUSE BEST PAIRS  BEST PAIRS BUL/SMI Meeting Details  

29/05/49 RYE HOUSE GRAY7 V BASON 7 CHALLENGE 21-33  Meeting Details  

12/06/49 RYE HOUSE RAINHAM V REST CH 49-35 ? Panell, K.Jones, +TSH2ndmen 

Sunday 26th June 1949  Rye House Hoddesdon Red &  Blue  48  White  & Yellow   34   (Ch)  SH + K.Jones, G.Ackworth 

Sunday 10th July 1949   Rye House HoddesdonRed  13    Blue  17  White  22  Yellow  8    (4TT) L.Morris, R.Vallance,D.Smith 

07/08/49 RYE HOUSE RED V BLUE V WHITE V YELL 4TT   11 17 17 15  TSH2ndmen + SH Final 



21/08/49 RYE HOUSE BEST PAIRS  BEST PAIRS THts 8&12 TSH2ndmen 

28/08/49 RYE HOUSE RYE HOUSE CHAMPIONS yINDIVIDUALWRIGHT Meeting Details  

09/10/49 RYE HOUSE FOUR TEAM   FOUR TEAM  Meeting Details  

23/10/49 RYE HOUSE        Meeting Details 

 Santry  
29/04/49 SANTRY DUBLIN INDIVIDUAL CHAMP INDIVIDUAL  Meeting Details 

08/05/49 SANTRY DUBLIN ENGLISH LEAGUE CHALLENGE Meeting Details 

22/05/49  SANTRY DUBLIN  ENGLISH LEAGUR   CHALLENGE Meeting Details  
St Austell 

Tuesday 19th July 1949  St Austell St Austell Gulls  35  Poole Pirates  49  (Ch) SH 

Tuesday 16th August 1949 St Austell GWarren’s Team  36  JBiggs’ Team  48  (Ch) SH 

Tuesday 30th August 1949 St Austell Kitchen’sTeam 41Gilbert’sTeam 43(Ch) Times2nd Pixies event (won  Cree) 

Tuesday 13th September 1949  St Austell NParker’s Team  42  Merskine’s Team  42 (Ch) T Ht4 Junior ch v Exeter 

Monday 31st October 1949 St Austell TPrice’s Team  53  LGoffe’s Team  31  (Ch) TFinal Pixies Races 

Sheffield 
Thursday 7th April 1949  Sheffield Tigers  49  Bristol Bulldogs  35  (NLD2) T SH SCr Ht2 

Thursday 12th May 1949  Sheffield Tigers  59  Glasgow Tigers  25  (NLD2) SH 

Thursday 26th May 1949  Sheffield Tigers  60  Fleetwood Flyers  24  (NLD2) T SH Fin 

Thursday 2ndJune 1949  Sheffield Tigers  69  Southampton Saints  15  (NLD2)  Sidecar Times 

 Thursday 7th July 1949  Sheffield Tigers  43  Fleetwood Flyers  40  (NLD2) T SCR Fin 

Thursday 28th July 1949  Sheffield Tigers  48  Newcastle Magpies  36  (NLD2 ) SH  

Thursday 25th August 1949   Sheffield Tigers  49  Cradley Heath Heathens  35  (NLD2) SH 

Thursday 1st September 1949  Sheffield Tigers  68  Glasgow Tigers 16  (NLD2) SH 

Thursday 15th September 1949   Sheffield Tigers  57  Southampton Saints  27  (NLD2) SH  

Stoke 
Saturday 7th May 1949  Sun Street Stoke Potters  75  Exeter Falcons  33  (NatTr)  Ht1  + SH 

Saturday 18th June 1949  Sun Street Stoke Potters  56  Fleetwood Flyers  52  (NatTr) T SH Ht2             

Saturday 29th October 1949  Sun Street Stoke Potters  58  Liverpool Chads  24   (Ch) T  SH Fin 

Tamworth 
Wednesday 11th May 1949 Fazley Tamworth Hounds 55  Exeter Falcons  28  (NLD3)  SH 

Wednesday 25 May 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds 56  Stoke Potters  51 (NatTrophy) SH 

Monday 6th June 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds  65  Oxford Cheetahs  19  (NLD3)  SH 

Wednesday 8th June 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds  55  Rayleigh Rockets  29  (NLD3) SH 

Wednesday 15 June 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds  55  Yarmouth Bloaters  29   (NLD3)  SHTimes 

Wednesday 22nd June 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds 56   Liverpool  Chads  28    (NLD3) T SH Final 

Wednesday 20th July 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds 52  Halifax Dukes  30  (NLD3)  TSH2ndMen 

Wednesday 27th July 1949  Fazley  Tamworth Hounds  50  Plymouth Devils  33  (NLD3) TSH2ndmen 

Wednesday 3 August 1949   Fazley Tamworth Hounds  57  Stoke Potters  27   (NLD3) SH 

Wednesday 10 August 1949 Fazley Tamworth Hounds 55 Exeter Falcons 28 (NLD3)  SH 

Wednesday 24th August 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds  64  Rayleigh Rockets  20   (NLD3)  SH 

Wednesday 7th September 1949  Fazley  Tamworth Hounds 52  Halifax Dukes   31  (NLD3)  DetSHScrFin 

Wednesday 14th September 1949  Fazley Tamworth Hounds  44  Poole Pirates  40 (NLD3)  SH Times 

Wednesday 12th October 1949  Fazley  Tamworth Hounds  67  Oxford Cheetahs  17  (NLD3) SH 

Walthamstow 
Monday 11th April 1949 London Walthamstow Wolves  40.5  Sheffield Tigers  43.5  (NLD2) SHTimes + DET SH Final 

Monday, 2 May 1949 London Walthamstow Wolves  44 Ashfield Giants  39  (NLD2) Times Stad Scurry Ht2&Fin 

Monday 8th August 1949 London Walthamstow Wolves  55  Harringay Racers  52  (LC)  SH 
Monday 19th September 1949 London Walthamstow Wolves  62 Fleetwood Flyers 21 (NLD2) SH 

Wembley 
Thursday 14th July 1949  London Wembley Lions  58  Wimbledon Dons  26  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen  

Thursday 21st July 1949 London Wembley Lions  65  Harringay Racers  19  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 28th July 1949 London Wembley Lions  49 Birmingham Brummies 35 (NLD1) T2ndMen  

Thursday 4th August 1949  London Wembley Lions  37  West Ham Hammers  47  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 11th August 1949 London Wembley Lions  43  Bradford Boomerangs  41  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 18th August 1949 London Wembley Lions  56  West Ham Hammers  52  (NatTr) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 1st September 1949 London Wembley Lions  45  Belle Vue Aces  39  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 8th September 1949London  Wembley Lions  47  Wimbledon Dons  37  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 15th September 1949  London Wembley Lions  65  Harringay Racers  43  (LonCup) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 29th September 1949  London Wembley Lions  52  New Cross Rangers  32  (NLD1) SHT2ndMen 

Thursday 6th October 1949  London Wembley Lions  58  West Ham Hammers  50  (LonCup) T2ndMenScrHts  

Wimbledon 
Monday 2nd May 1949  London Wimbledon Dons  44  Belle Vue Aces  40  (NLD1)  T2ndMenSH 

Monday 9th May 1949 LondonWimbledon Dons  31 Bradford Boomerangs 53 (NLD1) T2ndMenSH 

Monday 16th May 1949  London Wimbledon Dons  38  West Ham Hammers  46  (NLD1) T2ndMenSH 

Monday 4th July 1949  London Wimbledon Dons  39  West Ham Hammers  45  (NLD1) T2ndMenSH 

Monday 11th July 1949  London Wimbledon Dons  35  Belle Vue Aces  49  (NLD1)  T2ndMenSH 



Monday 18th July 1949  London Wimbledon Dons  51  Birmingham Brummies  33  (NLD1) T2ndMenSH 


